
-ii-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. PERSONAL RECORDS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

B. PERSONAL RECORDS RELATING TO MOUNT SINAI HOSPITAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

C. PERSONAL RECORDS RELATING TO MOUNT SINAI INSTITUTE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

D. HEALTH CARE INSTITUTIONS AND ASSOCIATIONS RECORDS . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11



-iii-

INTRODUCTION

Biographical Sketch

Sidney Liswood was born and educated in New York.  He received his M.B.A. from the University of
Chicago, School of Business (Hospital Administration) in 1942 and his M.P.H. from Harvard University,
School of Public Health in 1952.

He was a captain in the United States Army, Medical Administrative Corps, 1942-1946, and served
overseas for two and a half years.  He was decorated with the Bronze Star.  After the War, he served as
administrator of Beth Israel Hospital in Boston.  

Sidney Liswood came to Canada in 1954 to serve as chief executive officer of Mount Sinai Hospital,
Toronto, one of two major primary care hospitals in Canada under Jewish community auspices.  He retired
from that position in 1976 but continues to serve as executive consultant to the Board of Directors.  He
served as president of Mount Sinai Hospital Foundation 1976-1986 and of Mount Sinai Institute during
the same period.

He was a professor of health administration at the University of Toronto, 1955-1981, at which time he was
appointed professor emeritus.  He was responsible for Mount Sinai Hospital becoming a teaching hospital
accredited to the University of Toronto Faculty of Medicine in 1962.  He played an active role in the
Ontario Hospital Association and served as chairman of its executive committee.  In 1975 he was the
recipient of the Civic Award of Merit from the City of Toronto.

Research Potential

The Liswood Papers depict the transition of a hospital and its programme from that of an unapproved
health care facility to a recognized hospital whose programmes of patient care, teaching, and research is
recognized by all the relevant government and accrediting bodies.  They provide insight into
interrelationships with the government, community and the various professions particularly medicine,
dentistry, nursing and allied health groups.  Examples are also provided of coordination and cooperation
among hospitals as well as the effect of universal health insurance on utilization of facilities and services.



SIDNEY LISWOOD PAPERS

MG 31, J 29

Vol. File Subject Date

A. PERSONAL RECORDS

1 1 Biographical information n.d.

1 2 Beth Israel Hospital, Boston 1942-1953

1 3 Personal correspondence 1953-1973

1 4 Personal correspondence 1974-1979

1 5 Personal correspondence 1980

1 6 Personal correspondence 1981

1 7 Personal correspondence 1982

1 8 Personal correspondence 1983

1 9 Special correspondence file 1975-1982

1 10 Special correspondence file 1983-1986

1 11 Canadian International Development Agency: application for
assignment to developing countries

1967-1974

1 12 Harvard Public Health Alumni Association 1977-1984

1 13 13th Anniversary Dinner tendered by New Mount Sinai Hospital, 7
December

1967

1 14 25th Anniversary Queen's Commemorative Medal 1978

1 15 American College of Hospital Administrators Gold Medal Award,
1972 and the OHA George Findlay Stephens Award, 1975

1972, 1975

1 16 Portrait presentation and luncheon, 20 April 1978



2 SIDNEY LISWOOD PAPERS MG 31, J 29

Vol. File Subject Date

1 17 Sidney Liswood Library of the Mount Sinai Hospital 1978, 1980

1 18 Civic Award of Merit 1973-1975

1 19 Information for inclusion in Mount Sinai Hospital Highlights 1977-1978

1 20 Articles and speeches for Beth Israel Hospital, Boston 1949-1953

1 21 Articles and speeches 1954-1965

1 22 Articles and speeches 1966-1983

1 23 Speeches 1966-1980

1 24 "Orientation to Hospital Administration," S.L. introductory lectures n.d.

1 25 References for students and colleagues 1976-1984

1 26 Canadian Association of the Ben Gurion University of the Negev 1976-1981

2 1 Baycrest Centre for Geriatric Care 1956-1986

2 2 Canadian Associates of the Ben Gurion University of the Negev:
Sidney Liswood tribute dinner, 17 November

1982

2 3 Canadian Associates of the Ben Gurion University of the Negev:
Sidney Liswood tribute dinner, 14 April

1983

2 4 Canadian Associates of the Ben Gurion University of the Negev 1983

2 5 Canadian Associates of the Ben Gurion University of the Negev 1984

2 6 Canadian Associates of the Ben Gurion University of the Negev 1985

2 7 Canadian Friends of Haifa University: Max E. Enkin, Dinner
Committee

1981-1982

2 8 Canadian Friends of Haifa University: minutes of meeting 1982-1985

2 9 Canadian Friends of Haifa University: The Ray D. Wolfe Centre for
Study and Research on Psychological Stress

1977-1982

2 10 Canadian Kupat Holim, Toronto Chapter: Harold Livergant Man of
the Year Tribute Banquet, 21 May

1986

2 11 Canadian Red Magen David for Israel 1982



MG 31, J 29 SIDNEY LISWOOD PAPERS 3

Vol. File Subject Date

2 12 Canadian Society for the Weizmann Institute of Science: The
Michael Sela Fellowship in Immunology 1968-1979

2 13 Canadian Society for the Weizmann Institute of Science: A Dinner
to Honour Dr. Barnet Berris, 13 May

1980

2 14 Canadian Society for the Weizmann Institute of Science 1981-1985

2 15 Joint Community Relations Committee, Ontario Region: minutes of
meetings

1978-1980

2 16 Joint Community Relations Committee, Ontario Region: minutes of
meetings

1981-1982

2 17 National Joint Community Relations Committee: Martin Goldfarb's
talk on the Canada-Israel Committee Survey, 4 May

1984

2 18 Dr. Reva Gerstein Testimonial Dinner: minutes of Dinner Planning
Committee

1980

2 19 Koffler, Murray: correspondence 1973-1979

2 20 Mount Sinai Hospital-University of Toronto Frank Gerstein Chair in
Community Health

1978-1983

2
21 Esther and Jack Cole Family Endowment Fund: Annual Fellowship

in Cardiology Research
1980

B. PERSONAL RECORDS RELATING TO MOUNT
SINAI HOSPITAL

2 22 Annual reports to the community 1954-1963

2 23 Annual reports to the community 1966-1970

2 24 Annual reports to the community 1971-1975

2 25 Annual reports to the community 1976-1985

2 26 Mount Sinai Hospital history file, including memoirs of Dorothy
Dworkin and M.S.H. Ladies Auxiliary Calendar and Dues Book,
1932

1932, 1973-
1978



4 SIDNEY LISWOOD PAPERS MG 31, J 29

Vol. File Subject Date

2 27 Sadowski, Benjamin, B.A., M.B.E., 1894-1974: founder of New
Mount Sinai Hospital and its first president 1946-1966; Rabbi Plaut's
eulogy and correspondence about his passing

1941-1975

3 1 Administrator, Sidney Liswood: reports presented at the Annual
Meetings of the New Mount Sinai Hospital

1954-1956

3 2 Administrator, Sidney Liswood: reports presented at the Annual
Meetings of the New Mount Sinai Hospital

1957-1959

3 3 Administrator, Sidney Liswood: reports presented at the Annual
Meetings of the New Mount Sinai Hospital

1960-1962

3 4 Administrator, Sidney Liswood: reports presented at the Annual
Meetings of the New Mount Sinai Hospital

1963-1965

3 5 Executive Director, Sidney Liswood: reports presented at the
Annual Meetings of the New Mount Sinai Hospital

1966-1969

3 6 Executive Director, Sidney Liswood: reports presented at the
Annual Meetings of the New Mount Sinai Hospital

1970-1972

3 7 Executive Director, Gerald Turner: Annual Reports 1973-1981

3 8 Board of Directors: meeting, November 1985

3 9 Board of Directors: newsletters 1976-1986

3 10 Mount Sinai Hospital Accreditation Review from the Canadian
Council on Hospital Accreditation

1983

3 11 Hospital budgets 1986-1987

3 12 Nominating Committee: minutes 1977-1979

3 13 Nominating Committee: minutes 1980-1981

3 14 Nominating Committee: minutes 1982-1985

3 15 Insurance Committee: minutes 1977-1981

3 16 Constitutions and General By-Laws 1972-1973

3 17 Constitutions and General By-Laws 1973

3 18 Constitutions and General By-Laws 1974-1976



MG 31, J 29 SIDNEY LISWOOD PAPERS 5

Vol. File Subject Date

3 19 Constitutions of Mount Sinai Institute, Mount Sinai Hospital and
Mount Sinai Hospital Auxiliary

1974, 1977

3 20 Legal and Constitution Committee: meetings 1977-1980

3 21 Organization charts 1969-1981

3 22 Personnel Department 1978-1984

3 23 Long-Range Planning Committee: departmental objectives, March 1980

3 24 Long-Range Planning Committee 1979-1980

3 25 Joint Conference Committee 1984

3 26 Joint Conference Committee 1985

4 1 Joint Conference Committee 1986

4 2 Rules and regulations governing the medical staff 1970-1972

4 3 Medical staff By-Laws n.d., 1974

4 4 Medical staff By-Laws 1980, 1986

4 5 Future direction of the hospital: minutes and correspondence 1978

4 6 Sadowski, Ben: correspondence concerning new hospital 1952

4 7 Ontario, Ministry of Health: correspondence concerning Hospital
Construction Grants

1943-1953

4 8-9 Official opening of the New Mount Sinai Hospital of Toronto, 18
August

1953

4 10 Economic and Organizational Analysis for New Mount Sinai
Hospital, Toronto, May

1969

4 11 Ontario Hospital Services Commission: University Health Resources
Fund

1964-1970

4 12 Purchase of Greenshields Home 1964-1972

4 13 Construction of Mount Sinai Hospital: history of approvals of plans 1968-1973

4 14 Expropriation of 600 University Avenue 1966-1973

4 15 Expropriation of 600 University Avenue 1974-1976



6 SIDNEY LISWOOD PAPERS MG 31, J 29

Vol. File Subject Date

4 16-17 Opening ceremonies and Royal Visit, 26 June 1973

4 18 Ontario, Ministry of Health: provincial loan #0350 replaced by #935 1973-1974

4 19 Orde Street closing 1973-1975

4 20 Purchase of Ontario Hydro Building 1977-1980

4 21 Construction of the parking garage 1977-1979

4 22 Proposed program of New Mount Sinai Hospital and future
relationship with University of Toronto: briefs, correspondence

1961-1970

4 23 Role study of Toronto Teaching Hospitals 1971

4 24 Ontario, Minister's Committee of Inquiry into Hospital Privileges in
Ontario: brief, correspondence

1971

4 25 Ad Hoc Committee of University Teaching Hospitals Association:
brief concerning future use of the New Mount Sinai Hospital

1971

4 26 "A Joint Proposal for the Development of Rehabilitation Medicine
and Chronic Care in the Vicinity of the Queen's Park Group
Hospitals"

1974

4 27 Ad Hoc Committee on University Hospitals System 1980

5 1 Medical staff organization 1954-1965

5 2 Medical school affiliation 1961-1964

5 3 Department of Dentistry 1977-1981

5 4 Shared emergency services, Mount Sinai Hospital, Toronto General
Hospital, Women's College Hospital: reports

1977-1978

5 5 Gross, Dr. Allen E., Chief of Surgery n.d., 1979

5 6 High Risk Pregnancy Unit: report 1979

5 7 Department of Medicine: reports, correspondence 1977-1984

5 8 Department of Medicine, Division of Neurology 1977-1983

5 9 Department of Medicine, Reproductive Biology Unit 1978

5 10 Medical and hospital staff newsletters 1954-1959



MG 31, J 29 SIDNEY LISWOOD PAPERS 7

Vol. File Subject Date

5 11 Medical and hospital staff newsletters 1960-1965

5 12 Medical and hospital staff newsletters 1966-1970

5 13 Medical and hospital staff newsletters 1971-1973

5 14 Medical and hospital staff newsletters 1974-1975

5 15 Medical and hospital staff newsletters 1976-1977

5 16 Medical and hospital staff newsletters 1978-1979

5 17 Medical and hospital staff newsletters 1980-1985

5 18 Pharmacy 1977-1983

5 19 Department of Psychiatry 1977-1985

5 20 Minimal Care Unit 1974-1975

5 21 Obstetrics and Gynecology 1977-1979

5 22 Patient Care Committee of the Board of Directors 1977

5 23 Patient Care Committee of the Board of Directors 1978

5 24 Patient Care Committee of the Board of Directors 1979

5 25 Patient Care Committee of the Board of Directors 1980

5 26 Patient Care Committee of the Board of Directors 1981-1982

5 27 Patient Care Committee of the Board of Directors 1983

6 1 Patient Care Committee of the Board of Directors 1984-1985

6 2 Miscellaneous correspondence 1974-1982

6 3 Ontario, Health Planning Task Force: correspondence on the
Mustard report

1974-1978

6 4 Radiology Department 1978

6 5 Certificate honouring Sidney Liswood for 25 years of dedicated
service to the hospital, 13 December

1979

6 6 Palliative Care n.d.

6 7 Tri-Hospital Respiratory Service 1984



8 SIDNEY LISWOOD PAPERS MG 31, J 29

Vol. File Subject Date

6 8 Volunteer services 1976-1982

6 9 Nursing appointments 1976-1984

6 10 Ontario, Province of Ontario Guidelines for the Transition of
Diploma Nursing Education into Colleges of Applied Arts and
Technology, January

1973

6 11 Nightingale School of Nursing, The Preparation of the Nursing
Practitioner at Diploma Level, Toronto, 3 March

1973

6 12 Report of the Task Force for the Transition of Diploma Nursing
Education to the George Brown College of Applied Arts and
Technology, 15 February

1974

6 13 Ontario Hospital Association, Guidelines for the Development of a
Nursing Service Policy Manual, July

1976

6 14 College of Nurses of Ontario, Standards of Nursing Practice for
Registered Nurses and Registered Nursing Assistants, June

1976

6 15 History of the research program at Mount Sinai Hospital:
correspondence, articles

1966-1981

6 16 Report of the Ad Hoc Research Planning and Programme
Committee, Mount Sinai Hospital, April 30, 1974-June 11, 1975

1975

6 17 Research Department: minutes of meeting and research applications 1978-1979

6 18 Research programs n.d.

6 19 Selection Committee for a Director of Research 1977-1983

6 20 Research Advisory Committee: minutes of meetings 1977

6 21 Research Advisory Committee: minutes of meetings 1978

6 22 Research Advisory Committee: minutes of meetings 1980

6 23 Research Advisory Committee: minutes of meetings 1981

6 24 Research Committee: minutes of meetings 1982-1983

7 1 Research Committee: minutes of meetings 1984-1986

7 2 Department of Surgery: correspondence 1977-1979



MG 31, J 29 SIDNEY LISWOOD PAPERS 9

Vol. File Subject Date

7 3 University of Toronto, Faculty of Medicine, Division of Community
Health

1971-1979

7 4 University of Toronto, Faculty of Medicine, Division of Community
Health

1980-1984

7 5 New Mount Sinai Hospital-University of Toronto Teaching Hospital
Agreement (revised as of 1977)

1972-1977

7 6 University of Toronto, Faculty of Medicine 1977-1985

7 7 Mount Sinai Hospital-Joint Hospital University Relations Committee
meeting, 29 May 

1979

7 8 University of Toronto, Outreach Mount Sinai-An Evaluation of the
Baycrest Family Practice Centre, Department of Behavioral
Science, Faculty of Medicine, September

1974

C. PERSONAL RECORDS RELATING TO MOUNT
SINAI INSTITUTE

7 9 Annual Reports 1975-1984

7 10 Mount Sinai Hospital and Institute, Joint Annual Meeting, 12
September

1984

7 11 Mount Sinai Hospital and Institute, Joint Annual Meeting, 12
September

1985

7 12 General file

7 13 Mount Sinai Institute agreement with Mount Sinai Hospital 1975-1978

7 14 Objects of the Institute, 28 April 1975

7 15 Founding of the Institute 1974-1979

7 16 Founding of the Institute 1980-1983

7 17 Sidney Liswood's appointment as President 1976

7 18 Endowments: general correspondence file 1973-1981

7 19 Contributions: correspondence 1979-1981



10 SIDNEY LISWOOD PAPERS MG 31, J 29

Vol. File Subject Date

7 20 Endowments: Susan Anne Adams and Andrew W. Levine
Endowment Fund

1976-1981

7 21 Endowments: The Gwen and Chauncey Cohen Endowment Fund 1978-1979

7 22 Endowments: The Senator and Mrs. David A. Croll Endowment
Fund

1977

7 23 Endowments: Eric Exton Endowment 1977-1978

7 24 Endowments: J. George Gruber Endowment Fund 1974-1979

7 25 Endowments: Joseph Herman Endowment Fund 1979-1980

7 26 Endowments: Estate of Samuel Lebovitz 1979-1980

7 27 Endowments: The Samuel and Ethel Roher Endowment Fund 1973-1974

7 28 Endowments: The Rachel and David Rubinoff Endowment Fund 1981

7 29 Endowments: The Malack and Esther Simlevitz Endowment Fund 1974

7 30 Endowments: In Memory of Richard I. Singer by Dylex Ltd. 1981

8 1 Endowments: The Philip Smith Foundation 1973-1982

8 2 Endowments: The Max Tanenbaum Endowment Fund 1974-1979

8 3 The Hon. Pauline M. McGibbon 1976-1980

8 4 Fliess, Henry: donation for immunological research in inflammatory
bowel disease

1977-1981

8 5 Ontario, Ministry of Health: correspondence, memoranda 1977-1983

8 6 Guaranteed Research Fund: application kit

8 7 Organizational chart

8 8 Annuity Plan: correspondence 1976

8 9 Founders' Dinner Committee 1976-1978

D. HEALTH CARE INSTITUTIONS AND
ASSOCIATIONS RECORDS



MG 31, J 29 SIDNEY LISWOOD PAPERS 11

Vol. File Subject Date

8 10 Toronto Hospitals' Steam Corporation 1951-1978

8 11-12 Toronto Hospitals' Steam Corporation 1979

8 13 Toronto Hospitals' Steam Corporation 1980

8 14 Toronto Hospitals' Steam Corporation 1981

8 15 Toronto Hospitals' Steam Corporation 1982

8 16 Booth Avenue Hospital Laundry Inc., $6,000,000 7¼% Secured
Sinking Fund Debentures, Series A, due December 1986

8 17 Metropolitan Toronto Hospital Planning Council: minutes of
meetings, correspondence

1967-1972

9 1 Metropolitan Toronto Hospital Planning Council: minutes of
meetings, correspondence

1972

9 2 Metropolitan Toronto Hospital Planning Council: annual report 1971

9
3 Metropolitan Toronto Hospital Planning Council: brief supporting the

need for a new Baycrest Hospital
1972

9 4 Hospital Council of Metropolitan Toronto 1977-1984

9 5 Royal College of Physicians and Surgeons of Canada: a possible
"Institute of Medicine" for Canada

1981

9 6 Royal Commission of Inquiry into the Confidentiality of Health
Records in Ontario: correspondence with Mr. Justice Horace
Krever

1979

9 7 American College of Hospital Administrators: correspondence 1977-1982

9 8 Canadian College of Health Service Executives: correspondence 1976-1978

9 9 Canadian College of Health Service Executives, Alternative
Financial Resources Committee: correspondence

1977-1979

9 10 Canadian College of Health Service Executives: correspondence 1979-1983

9 11 American Medical Association: Sidney Liswood's presentation
"Primer of Canadian Health Care", 17 April

1978



12 SIDNEY LISWOOD PAPERS MG 31, J 29

Vol. File Subject Date

9 12 Queen Elizabeth Hospital: minutes of meetings 1983

9 13 Queen Elizabeth Hospital: minutes of meetings 1984

9 14 Queen Elizabeth Hospital: minutes of meetings 1985

9 15 Women's College Hospital: research report n.d.

9 16 Community Health-Outreach in Primary Care: minutes and
correspondence

1977-1978

9 17 Ontario Council of Health, Steering Committee: evaluation of the
Occupational Therapy program at Mohawk College

1979

9 18 Ontario Council of Health, Task Force on Laboratory Services:
meetings and memorandums

1980-1981

9 19 National Health Care Institute of Canada: Minister of National
Health & Welfare, notes re hospital and medical care, 17 September
1979, and proposal for a N.H.C.I.C.

1979

9 20 University Teaching Hospitals Association: minutes and reports 1977

9 21 University Teaching Hospitals Association: Emergency Department
study, 1977; Joint Committee on High Risk Pregnancy, 1979

1977, 1979

10 1 Ontario Hospital Association: correspondence, reports 1977-1984

10 2 Ontario Hospital Association, Group Life and Disability Committee 1975-1982

10 3 Ontario Hospital Association: pension plan 1978-1985

10 4 General Institute of Health Services: preliminary prospectus 1970

10 5 General Institute of Health Services: prospectus, February 1971

10 6 General Institute of Health Services: minutes of meetings of the
Board of Directors

1972-1974

10 7 General Institute of Health Services, "Computer-Assisted Dietary
Management in Canadian Hospitals"

10 8 Badgley, Robin and William Wigle, "Toward Good Health Care in
Rural Canada: The Village of Peterview-Report to the General
Institute of Health Services"

10 9-10 General Institute of Health Services: correspondence, minutes 1971



10 11 General Institute of Health Services: correspondence, minutes 1972

10 12-14 General Institute of Health Services: correspondence, minutes 1973

10 15-16 General Institute of Health Services: correspondence 1974

10 17 General Institute of Health Services: correspondence 1979-1982

11 1 Pauline McGibbon Cultural Centre, Toronto: correspondence,
minutes

1979-1981

11 2 "Health Services, Teaching and Research in Toronto Teaching
Hospitals": report for Ontario, Department of Health

1972

11 3 "Report of the Independent Planning Committee", constituted by the
Faculty Council of the Faculty of Medicine, University of Toronto

1969

11 4 Ontario Hospital Association and the Ontario Medical Association,
"A Guide to Utilization of Hospitals"

1976

11 5 "Report of the Postgraduate Subcommittee of the Council of Ontario
Faculties of Medicine", revision 3, 113 pages

11 6 American Hospital Association, "The Practice of Planning in Health
Care Institutions"

1973

11 7 Toronto Western Hospital: pamphlet series 1956

11
8 Hirsch, Joseph, "Social Factors, Functions and Responsibilities of the

General Hospital"

11 9 Miscellaneous reprints on health care

11 10 Rothstein, A.: lecture to the Mount Sinai Hospital, Board of
Directors, 28 January

1982

11 11 Reprints by Ethel Cohen, M.A. and Harry A. Derow, M.D., Social
Service Department, Beth Israel Hospital, Boston, Mass.

1932-1941

11 12 Hospital for Sick Children, Task Force on Research 1980

11 13 Chronic and convalescent care: miscellaneous reprints

11 14 Miscellaneous pamphlets





INDEX

Adams, Susan Anne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
American College of Hospital Administrators

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 11
American Hospital Association . . . . . . . . . . . 13
American Medical Association . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Badgley, Robin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Baycrest Centre for Geriatric Care . . . . . . . . 2
Berris, Dr. Barnet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Beth Israel Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Beth Israel Hospital, Boston . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 2
Booth Avenue Hospital Laundry Inc. . . . . . . . 11
Canada-Israel Committee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Canadian Association of the Ben Gurion University

of the Negev . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Canadian College of Health Service Executives

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Canadian Council on Hospital Accreditation . . 4
Canadian Friends of Haifa University . . . . . . . 2

Ray D. Wolfe Centre for Study and Research on
Pschological Stres . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Canadian International Development Agency
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Canadian Kupat Holim, Toronto Chapter . . . . 2
Canadian Red Magen David for Israel . . . . . . 3
Canadian Society for the Weizmann Institute of

Science . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Cohen, Gwen and Chauncey . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
College of Nurses of Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Community Health-Outreach in Primary Care

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Council of Ontario Faculties of Medicine . . . . 13
Croll, David A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Dworkin, Dorothy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Enkin, Max E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Esther and Jack Cole Family Endowment Fund

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Executive Director

New Mount Sinai Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Exton, Eric . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Fliess, Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
General Institute of Health Services . . . . . . . . 12
Gerstein, Dr. Reva . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Goldfarb, Martin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Greenshields Home . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Gross, Dr. Allen E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Gruber, J. George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

Harvard Public Health Alumni Association . . . 1

Herman, Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Hirsch, Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Hospital Council of Metropolitan Toronto . . . . . 11
Hospital for Sick Children . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Joint Community Relations Committee, Ontario

Region . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Koffler, Murray . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Krever, Mr. Justice Horace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Lebovitz, Samuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Levine, Andrew W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Livergant, Harold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
McGibbon, The Hon. Pauline . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Metropolitan Toronto Hospital Planning Council

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Mount Sinai Hospital

Board of Directors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 13
budgets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Constitution and By-Laws . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Constitutions and General By-Laws . . . . . . . 4
Department of Dentistry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Department of Medicine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Department of Medicine, Division of Neurolog

y6
Department of Medicine, Reproductive Biology

Unit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Department of Psychiatry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Department of Surgery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Executive Director . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Founders' Dinner Committee . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
High Risk Pregnancy Unit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Hospital Auxiliary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Insurance Committee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Joint Conference Committee . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Legal and Constitution Committee . . . . . . . . 5
Long-Range Planning Committee . . . . . . . . . 5
Minimal Care Unit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Mount Sinai Institute . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Nominating Committee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Obstetrics and Gynecology . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Palliative Care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Patient Care Committee of the Board of

Directors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Personnel Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Radiology Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Research Advisory Committee . . . . . . . . . . 8



Research Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Mount Sinai Institute

Endowments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Guaranteed Research Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Max Tanenbaum Endowment Fund . . . . . . . 10
Philip Smith Foundation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

National Health Care Institute of Canada . . . . 12
National Joint Community Relations Committee

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
New Mount Sinai Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Administrator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Annual Meetings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Ladies Auxiliary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Nightingale School of Nursing . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Department of Health . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Health Planning Task Force . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Minister's Committee of Inquiry into Hospital

Privileges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Ministry of Health . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5, 6, 10
Royal Commission of Inquiry into the

Confidentiality of Health R . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Ontario Council of Health . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Ontario Hospital Association . . . . . . . . 8, 12, 13
Ontario Hospital Services Commission . . . . . . 5
Ontario Medical Association . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Pauline McGibbon Cultural Centre, Toronto

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Queen Elizabeth Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Queen's Park Hospital Group . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Roher, Samuel and Ethel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Rothstein, A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Royal College of Physicians and Surgeons of

Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Rubinoff, Rachel and David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Sadowski, Benjamin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Simlevitz, Malack and Esther . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Singer, Richard I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Toronto General Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Toronto Hospitals' Steam Corporation . . . . . . 11
Toronto Western Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Tri-Hospital Respiratory Service . . . . . . . . . . 8
Turner, Gerald . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
University Health Resources Fund . . . . . . . . . 5
University of Toronto

Frank Gerstein Chair in Community Health
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

University of Toronto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

University of Toronto, Faculty of Medicine . . . 9
University Teaching Hospitals Association . . . . 6,

12
Wigle, William . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Women's College Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 12


